THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NO. 77-2004

A BY-LAW TO RELEASE EASEMENT #115077 FOR LAND DESCRIBED AS PART OF PARCEL 29906 OWNED BY CHANGES RECOVERY HOMES

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora has replaced and relocated an existing access right-of-way located on Part of Parcel 29906, designated as Part 2 on Plan 23R-3481, in the Town of Keewatin, now the City of Kenora, District of Kenora which is owned by Changes Recovery Homes; and

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to release Easement #115077 registered against Part of Parcel 29906, in the Town of Keewatin, now the City of Kenora, District of Kenora, owned by Changes Recovery Homes;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. **THAT** The Corporation of the City of Kenora shall release the right-of-way easement as to Part 2 on Plan 23R-3481 being Part of Parcel 29906, Town of Keewatin, now the City of Kenora, District of Kenora, which is owned by Changes Recovery Homes.
- 2. **THAT** Changes Recovery Homes is responsible for all costs relating to the release of the said Easement.
- 3. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents required to complete this transaction.
- 4. **THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 21st DAY OF June, 2004. BY-LAW READ A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 21st DAY OF June, 2004.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

PER:

DAVID S. CANFIELD - MAYOR

PER:

JOANNE L. MCMILLIN - CITY CLERK